Chairman of the Board

   December 16, 1996

   ATTACHMENT A

PRO FORMA BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS

   The table set forth below shows the number of Full Voting Common
Shares, Diluted Voting Class I Common Shares, par value $1.00 per share (the "DV
I Shares"), and Diluted Voting Class II Common Shares, par value $1.00 per share
(the "DV II Shares" and together with the Full Voting Common Shares and the DV I
Shares, the "Common Shares"), held, and the applicable voting rights attaching
to such share ownership pursuant to the Company's Amended and Restated Bye-Laws,
pro forma to give effect to consummation of the Capital Plan and the
Recapitalization.

   NUMBER OF   PERCENTAGE OF
   BENEFICIAL OWNER(1)   COMMON SHARES (2)   VOTING RIGHTS
- -----------------------------------------  -----------------   --------------

Warburg, Pincus Investors, L.P.
 ("WPI") (3).....   7,914,619   42.81%
  466 Lexington Avenue
  New York, New York 10017
PT Investments.....   4,199,190(5)   5.08
  3003 Summer Street
  Stamford, Connecticut  06904 (4)
 GE Investment Private Placement
  Partners I-Insurance,
  Limited Partnership.....   1,454,109(6)   2.62
  3003 Summer Street
  Stamford, Connecticut  06904 (4)
United States Fidelity and Guaranty
 Company.....   2,776,137   15.02
  100 Light Street
  Baltimore, Maryland  21202
James N. Stanard (7).....   947,470   3.70
Neill A. Currie (8).....   205,009   *
Keith S. Hynes (9).....   170,893   *
William I. Riker (10).....   103,812   *
David A. Eklund (11).....   65,625   *
Arthur S. Bahr.....   10,546   *
Thomas A. Cooper.....   --   --
Edmund B. Greene (12).....   --   --
Gerald L. Igou (12).....   --   --
Kewsong Lee.....   --   --
John M. Lummis (13).....   2,000   *
Howard H. Newman (3).....   --   --
Sidney Lapidus (3).....   --   --
John C. Sweeney (13).....   --   --
David A. Tanner (3).....   --   --
All Executive Officers and Directors
 of the Company (12 persons) (14).....   1,505,355   5.88
- -------------

*   Less than 1%.
(1) Pursuant to the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission,
   shares are deemed to be "beneficially owned" by a person if such person
   directly or indirectly has or shares the power to vote or dispose of such
   shares whether or not such person has any pecuniary interest in such shares
   or the right to acquire the power to vote or dispose of such shares within
   60 days, including any right to acquire through the exercise of any option,
   warrant or right.

(2) Pro forma to give effect to the consummation of the Capital Plan, the